

No. 15-1193

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

SABATINO BIANCO, MD
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
Case No. 2:12-CV-00147-WCB*

NON-CONFIDENTIAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas W. Sankey
DUANE MORRIS LLP
1330 Post Oak Blvd., Ste 800
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 402-3900

Robert M. Palumbos
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 979-1111

Kristina Caggiano Kelly
DUANE MORRIS LLP
505 9th St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 776-5284

May 26, 2015

*Counsel for Appellant
Globus Medical, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Bianco Failed as a Matter of Law to Prove He Owns a Trade Secret.....	3
A. The General Idea of an Adjustable Intervertebral Spacer Is Not a Trade Secret Under Texas Common Law.	3
1. <i>Gonzales</i> and <i>Astro Technology</i> Dictate that Globus Be Granted Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	3
2. General Ideas Are Not Trade Secrets Under the Common Law of Every Other Jurisdiction to Address the Issue.	7
3. Bianco Cites No Precedent that Protects Only an Abstract Idea as a Trade Secret.	10
4. Globus Preserved Its Argument That the Evidence Was Insufficient to Show that Bianco Owned a Trade Secret.....	13
B. Bianco Cannot Rely on Unidentified “Key Features” to Establish that His Trade Secret Was Actually a Specific Product Design.....	14
II. Bianco’s Past Damages Theory Was Legally Flawed.....	18
A. Dr. Becker’s Failure to Apportion the Royalty Rendered His Opinion Inadmissible.	18
B. Dr. Becker’s Use of the Licenses of Record Was Unreliable.....	21
III. Bianco’s Ongoing Royalties Cannot Stand.	24
CONCLUSION	28

Confidential Information

Confidential information has been redacted from pages 1, 2, 6, 14, 16, 17, 18, and 27. The redacted information generally relates to the content of alleged trade secrets and trial proceedings that were conducted under seal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Astro Tech., Inc. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 231 F. App’x 344 (5th Cir. 2007)	5, 7, 17
<i>Astro Technology, Inc. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , No. H-03-0745, 2005 WL 6061803, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46248 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2005)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>AVM Techs., LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1165 (D. Del. Jan. 4, 2013).....	20
<i>In re Bass</i> , 113 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. 2003)	8-10
<i>Boyle v. Stephens, Inc.</i> , No. 97CIV.1351(SAS), 1997 WL 529006 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1997)	7
<i>Bryan v. Kershaw</i> , 366 F.2d 497 (5th Cir. 1966)	27
<i>Dynetix Design Solutions, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120403, 2013 WL 4538210 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	10, 20
<i>ECT Int’l, Inc. v. Zwerlein</i> , 597 N.W.2d 479 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Zamora</i> , 791 S.W.2d 258 (Tex. App. 1990)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Hyde v. Huffines</i> , 314 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. 1958).....	12-13, 27
<i>LaserDynamics, Inc., v. Quanta Computer, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 51 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Learning Curve Toys, Inc., v. PlayWood Toys, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>MAI Sys. Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Personalized Media Communs., LLC v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160247 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2013).....	20
<i>Rembrandt Soc. Media, LP v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171127 (E.D. Va. Dec. 3, 2013)	20

Riordan v. H.J. Heinz Co., No. CIV.A. 08-1122, 2009 WL 2485958
(W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2009) 7

Sikes v. McGraw-Edison Co., 665 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 11-13

Sikes v. McGraw-Edison Co., 671 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 12

StoneEagle Services, Inc. v. Valentine, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188512
(N.D. Tex. June 5, 2013) 14

Taco Cabana Int’l, Inc., v. Two Pesos, 932 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1991) 11

Thomas v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 38 A.2d 61 (Pa. 1944)..... 7

Triple Tee Golf Inc. v. Nike Inc., 485 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007) 11

United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. Mitek Sys., Inc., 289 F.R.D. 244 (W.D.
Tex. 2013)..... 14

University Computing Co. v. Lykes-Youngstown Corp., 504 F.2d 518
(5th Cir. 1974)..... 19

Walker v. University Books, Inc., 602 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1979) 7

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Torts 8

Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition 9

4 Roger M. Milgrim, MILGRIM ON TRADE SECRETS § 16.01[5][b]
(2005) 15

S. 953 § 3, 83d Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2013)..... 4
